MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH ACTION MEMORANDUM AM No. 21-052

SUBJECT: ASSEMBLY APPROVAL OF A CONTRACT EXTENSION OF THE CURRENT
MEDICAL DIRECTOR CONTRACT (16-125P) FOR DR. THOMAS CHECK FOR ONE
YEAR BEGINNING JULY 1, 20211 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2022, FOR AN ANNUAL
AMOUNT OF $150,000.

AGENDA OF: June 15, 2021

ASSEMBLY ACTION:

Ugprondd wnde AU coad Ggad. /S KBT

MANAGER RECOMMENDATION: Present to the Assembly for
consideration.
e
APPROVED BY MICHAEL BROWN, BOROUGH MANAGER: M
Route To: | Department/Individual Initials | Remarks
Originator ,fgl’

Purchasing Officer (:*1l//’f

Emergency Services

Finance Director {g/xr

Director P

Borough Attorney KEES;

Borough Clerk CW Cﬂ/?/?l ‘(6‘3"

ATTACHMENT (S) : Fiscal Note: Yes X No
Copy of Medical Director Contract (24 pp)

SUMMARY STATEMENT :

On August 2, 2016, with AM No. 16-058 the Borough Assembly approved
the award of the Medical Director contract to Dr. Thomas Check for
the contract period of two years, with three one year extensions.
The annual contract amount was $150,000 and all three vyear
extensions were used for a total contract period of July 1, 2016
through June 30, 2021 and a total contract amount of $750,000.

The purpose of the Medical Director is to act as the designated

Page 1 of 2 AM No. 21-052



Medical Director and Sponsoring Physician of record for the
Matanuska-Susitna Borough Emergency Medical Services Division.
This scope encompasses acting as the sponsoring physician of record
for all Borough Emergency Medical Services personnel authorized to
practice medical care and to provide leadership, evaluations,
oversight of patient care performance, and provide guidance where
there is a question of error in clinical judgement or patient care.
Among many other things, the Medical Director also works in
collaboration with Borough Emergency Medical Services Division to
periodically design, revise, edit, condense, and certify Medical
Standing Orders / Protocols under which all Borough EMS personnel
practice.

Administration is requesting a one year extension of the current
contract to allow for time to revise the scope of services in the
existing contract and to develop a revised request for proposals
with services beginning on July 1, 2022.

RECOMMENDATION OF ADMINISTRATION:

Assembly approval of a contract extension of the current Medical
Director Contract (16-125P) for Dr. Thomas Check for one vyear
beginning July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2022 for an annual amount
ef $£150,000.

Page 2 of 2 AM No. 21-052



MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH

FISCAL NOTE
Agenda Date: June 15, 2021

SUBJECT: Assembly approval of a contract extension of the current Medical Director Contract

(16-125P) for Dr. Thomas Check for one year beginning July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2022
for an annual amount of $150,000.

ORIGINATOR: Ken Barkley

FISCAL ACTION (TO BE COMPLETED BY FINANCE) FISCAL IMPACT (YES )NO
AMOUNT REQUESTED *#/)5 1 o) FUNDING SOURCE Epme o Swoe. UPerahins
FROM ACCOUNT# (55,00 - 33U 1. God | PROJECT . " Budget.
TO ACCOUNT : PROJECT #
VERIFIED BY: \J__iA_ LJ_\ood CERTIFIED BY:
DATE: <S|28/2 | DATE:
EXPENDITURES/REVENUES: (Thousands of Dollars)
OPERATING FY2021 FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026

Personnel Services

Travel

Contractual l g{) YO

Supplies

Equipment

Land/Structures

Grants, Claims

Miscellaneous

TOTAL OPERATING <0.0

CAPITAL

REVENUE

FUNDING: (Thousands of Dollars)

General Fund { 5-13‘ D

State/Federal Funds

Other

TOTAL €D D

POSITIONS:

Full-Time

Part-Time

| Temporary

ANALYSIS: (Attach a separate page if necessary)

PREPARED BY: A 3 PHONE:

S

DEPARTMENT: / / / A _J / / DATE: , ;
/ / ,-‘ ‘ -" . ’ BATE: /- ,Q/'

APPROVED BY:

AM No. 21-052



PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
FOR
#16-125P, MEDICAL DIRECTOR SERVICES

THIS AGREEMENT made and entered into this _;;._;ffn_T_:?_day of >§;=i_s: want 201 by and between the
MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH and THOMAS CHECK, MD, LLC.

Section 01 Definitions
In this Agreement:
A. The term "Borough" means the Matanuska-Susitna Borough.

B. The term "Medical Director" means Thomas Check, MD, LLC.

C. The term "Manager” means the manager of the Matanuska-Susitna Borough or his
authorized representative,

Section 02 Employment of Medical Director, The Borough hereby agrees to engage the Medical
Director and the Medical Director hereby agrees to perform the services hereafter sat forth.

Section 03 Scope of Services

The Medical Director shall perform ail the services described in Appendix "A," entitled Scope of Services,
subject to and consistent with the terms of Appendix "A”,

Section 04 Personnel,

A. The Medical Director represents that no personnal other than the Medical Director and relief
Medical Director referenced in Section 14¢ of this agreement will perform services under
this agreement,

B. All of the services required by this agreement will be performed by the Medical Director and
relief Medical Director, who shall be fully qualified and shall be authorized under state and
local law to perform such services,

G The Borough will provide office 5pace on an as needed basis to the Medical Director at the
Station 5-1. Medical Director may use the clerical personnel at that facility to assist in their
duties under this agreement, subject to the availability of such personnel.

Section 05 Time of Performance

The services of the Medical Director shall terminate on June 30, 2018. This contract may be extended for
three additional one-year terms subject to annual appropriation by the Borough Assembly based on mutual

written agreement,
5 %Wl J—'-«J.Js?-—O’L‘P ~ Sowe 20214

AM 2/-052



Section 06 Compensation

A. Subject to the provisions of this agreement, the Borough shall pay Thomas Check, MD, LLC
a total sum as set forth in Appendix “B", attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference for services
required by this agreement.

B. Insurance. The Borough shall provide Professional Liability coverage for the Medical
Director’s actions that are the sole and direct result of the Medical Director’s performance under the terms
of this agreement,  Such coverage shall not extend to any other activities, or actions by the Medical
Director in the course of their duties as a physician, The Borough further agrees to save and hold
harmless the Medical Director and Relief Medical Director from liability for negligence including costs and
expenses, as a result of Thomas Check, MD, LLC, actions on behalf of the Borough,

(s The Medical Director agrees to provide for himself auto liability in the amount of $100,000
combined single limit per accident for bodily injury and property damage.

D. Except as otherwise provided in the agreement, the Borough shall not provide any
additional compensation, payment, use of facilities, service or other things of value to the Medical Director
in connection with performance of agreement duties. The parties understand and agree that, except as
otherwise provided in this section, administrative overhead and other indirect or direct costs the Medical
Director may incur in the performance of its obligations under this Agreement have already been included
in computation of the Medical Director's fee and may not be charged to the Borough.

Section 07 Method and Time of Payment

A. The Borough will pay to the Medical Director the amount set forth in Appendix "B" which
shall constitute the full and complete compensatian for the Medical Director's professional services, not to
exceed ONE HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND AND NG/100 DOLLARS ($150,000.00) PER FISCAL
YEAR.

B. It is expressly understood and agreed, that in event of termination of the Medical Director
under Section 8, the total compensation shall be pro-rated based on the amount of time worked.,

Section 08 Termination of Agreement for Cause

If, through any cause, the Medical Director shalf fail to fulfill in a timely and proper manner his obligations
under this agreement or if the Medical Director shall violate any of the covenants, agreements, or
stipulations of this agreement, the Borcugh shall thereupon have the right to terminate this agreement by
giving written notice to the Medical Director of such termination and specifying the effective date thereof,
at least five (5) days before the effective date of such termination. All finished or unfinished documents,
data, studies, surveys and reports or other material prepared by the Medical Director under this agreement
are the property of the Borough and shall be delivered to the Borough by or upon the effective date of
termination.  The Medical Director shall be entitled to receive compensation in accordance with the
payment provisions of Appendix "B" of this agreement only for work completed to the Borough's
satisfaction in accordance with Appendix "A" of this agreement and the other terms of this agreement,

Section 09 Termination for Convenience of Borough

The Borough may terminate this agreement at any time by giving written notice to the Medical Director of
such termination and specifying the effective date of such termination. In that event, all finished and
unfinished documents and other materials as described in paragraph 8 above shall became the property of
the Barough.

4/’)7 2052



Section 13  Interest of Members of Borough and Others

No officer, member or employee of the Borough and no member of its governing body, and no other public
official of the governing body shall participate in any decision relating to this agreement which affects his
personal interest or the interest of any corparation, partnership or association in which he is, directly or
indirectly, interested or having any personal or pecuniary interest, direct or indirect, in this agreement or
the proceeds thereof,

Section 14  Assignability /Relief Medical Director

A, The Medical Director shall not assign any interest in this agreament and shall not transfer
any interest in the same (whether by assignment or novation) without the prior written
consent of the Borough, thereto: provided, however, that claims for maney due or to
become due to the Medical Director from the Borough under this agreement may be
assigned to a bank, trust company, or other financial institution without such approval,
Notice of any assignment or transfer shall be furnished promptly to the Borough.,

B, The Medical Director shall not delegate duties or otherwise subcontract work or services
under this agreement without the prior written approval of the Borough.

C. The Medical Director may select a relief Medical Director to act when the Medical Director is
unavailable, Selection of the refief Medical Director is subject to written approval of the
Borough.  The relief Medical Director shall execute an ancillary agreement requiring
compliance with the qualifications, terms, and conditions of this agreement. The Borough's
approval of tha relief Medical Director is not effective unless the ancillary agreement is
executed by the Borough and the relief Medical Director.

Section 15 Interest of Medical Director

The Medical Director covenants, that he presently has na interest and shall not acquire any interest, direct
or indirect, which would conflict in any manner or degree with the performance of services required to be
performed under this agreement. The Madical Director further covenants that in the performance of thig
agreement, no person having any such interest shall be employed. '

Section 16 Findings Confidential

To the extent permitted or required by law any reports, information, data, etc., given to or prepared or
assembled by the Medical Director under this agreement which the Borough requests to be kept
confidential shall not be made available to any individual or organization by the Medical Director without
the prior written approval of the Borough.

Section 17  Official Not to Benefit

No members of or delegate to the Cangress of the United States and no resident commissioner shall be
admitted to any share or part thereof or to any benefit to arise from this agreement. No member of the
Legislature or officer of the State of Alaska or the Borough shall be admitted to any share or part hereof or
to any benefit to arise from this agreement.

qm 2/-052



Section 18 Audits and Inspections

No material produced, in whole or in part, under this agreement shall be subject to copyright in the United
States or in any other country. The Borough shall have unrestricted authority to publish, disclose,
distribute and otherwise use, in whole or in part, any reports, data or cther materials prepared under this
agreement,

Section 19 Audits and Inspections

At any time during normal business hours and as often as the Borough or the Comptroller General of the
United States may deem necessary, there shall be made available for examination all of its records with
respect to all matters covered by this agreement and will permit representatives of the Borough or the
Comptroller General to audit, examine, and make excerpts or transcripts from such records, and to make
audits of ali agreements, invoices, materials, payroll, records or personnel, conditions of employment, and
other data relating to all matters covered by this agreement.

Section 20 Jurisdiction; Choice of Law

Any civil action arising from this Agreement shall be brought in the Superior Court for the Third Judicial
District of the State of Alaska at Palmer. The Law of the State of Alaska shall govern the rights and
obligations of the parties.

Section 21  Mon-Waiver
The failure of the Borough at any time to enforce a provision of this agreement shall in no way constitute a
waiver of the provisions, nor in any way effect the validity of this agreement or any part thereof, or the

right of the Borough thereafter to enforce each and every protection hereof.

Section 22 Permits, Laws and Taxes

The Medical Director shall acquire and maintain in good standing all permits, licenses and other
entitlements necessary to the performance under this agreement. All actions taken by the Medical Director
under this Agreement shall comply with all applicable statutes, ordinances, rules and regulations, The
Medical Director shall pay all taxes pertaining to its performance under this agreement,

Section 23 Relationship of the Parties

The Medical Director shall perform its obligations hereunder as an independent contractor/consultant of
the Borough. The Borough may administer this agreement and monitor the Medical Director's compliance
with this Agreement but shall not supervise or otherwise direct the Medical Director except to provide
recommendations and to provide approvals pursuant to this agreement.

Section 24 Integration

A. This instrument and all appendices and amendments hereto embody the entire agreement
of the parties. There are no promises, terms, conditions or obligations other than those
contained herein; and this agreement shall supersede all previous communications,
representations or agreements, either oral or written, between the parties.

4m 2/-052



B. The following documents are incorporated in full text or by reference into this Agreement;

FULLTEXT ... . REFERENCE o -
Submittal Page | Matanuska-Susitna Borough Business License |
' Appendix ‘A" Scope of Services  State of Alaska Business License
Appendix ‘B’ Fee Schedule ' Professional License

Certificate of [nsurance o Addendum(a) issued o

Section 25 Defense and Indemnification

A. The Director, Department of Emergency Services, or his designee, will be the representative
of the Borough administering this agreement.

B. The services to be furnished by the Medical Director shall be administer, supervised, and
directed by Thomas Check, MD, LLC.

Section 26 Interpretation and Enforcement

This agreement is being executed by the parties following negotiations between them. The titles of
sections in this agreement are not to be construed as limitations or definitions but are for identification
purpases only.

Section 27 Understanding

The Medical Director acknowledges that the Medical Director has read and understands the terms of this
agreement, has had the opportunity to review the same with counsel of thair choice, and is executing this
agreement of their own free will.

Section 28 Severability

[f any section or clause of this agreement is held invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, or is
otherwise invalid under the law, the remainder of this agreement shall remain in full force and effect,

Section 29 Notices

Any notice required pertaining to the subject matter of the agreement shall be personally delivered or
mailed by prepaid first-class mail to the following address:

Borough: 350 East Dahlia Avenue, Palmer, Alaska 99645

Medical Director: 4380 East Crane Road, Wasilla, Alaska 99654

Section 30 Medical Directors' Violations of Tax Obligations

A Any consultant in arrears on a Borough obligation, including, but not limited to tax,
assessment, lease, sale, or rental payments, whether as an individual, or as a representative
of a business, organization, firm, corporation, or partnership, shall not be awarded the
agreement if the delinquency is not cured within ten calendar days of receipt of written
notice sent by the Borough of the delinguency.

AM 2}-052



B. This Agreement can be terminated for cause, pursuant to Section 8, if it is
determined that a Consultant whether the amounts owed are in the name of the Consultant as
an individual or as a representative of a firm, business, corporation, or partnership, is in arrears
of any taxation, lease or rental agreement that is due to the Borough that is not remedied
within 10 calendar days of notification by regular mail.

G The Borough reserves any right it may have to offset amounts owed by an
individual, firm, corporation or business for delinquent Borough taxes, monays owed on sales,
assessments, leases and rental agreements, against any amount owing to the same under a
Agreement between the Borough and the same,

Section 31 Flow Down Provisions

This Contract may include flow down provisions. This Contract may be issued in connection
with another government agency and may include flow down or contract provisions required by
that agency. In the event of a conflict between the terms and conditions of the general
agreement and any flow down terms and conditions, the flow down terms and conditions shall
govern. The Consultant and any sub-consultants agree to comply with any and all flow down or
contract provisions required by the Borough or another government agency that are included in
the Contract. In the event that flow down or contract provisions required by other agencies or
by Law are inadvertently omitted from this Contract, both parties agree to negotiate in good
faith for that provisions inclusion into the Contract.

Saction 32 Contracts Enforceable Against the Borough (MSB Code 3.08.120)

A contract for supplies, services, professional services or construction, or any amendment to the
contract, may not be enforced against the borough unless its tarms have been approved in
accordance with this chapter, and unless the contract or amendment to the contract has been
set forth in writing, executed in accordance with this chapter.

Section 33 Fund Verification

Fund source and verification of funds for this project:

Funding Source: In accordance with Purchase Order 2017-1279.

%//%M G-y

4 21052



MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH THOMAS CHECK, MD, LLC

= Y
g W S e ) — o i
RUSTIN M. KRAFFT
Purchasing Officer Titleﬂﬂzﬂéf CHEC»&; md
% o A

STATE OF ALASKA

Third Judicial District

on ,.t,:’.f}_-,;__; a9 20, 200k T hooneS & hoe £ _ personally appeared
before me, «

i [ | whois personally known to me

2. [ | whose identity I proved on the basis of e I 5] P 33

3 [ ] whose identity I proved on the oath/affirmationof ___ ., a

credible witness

to be the signer of the Agreement for #16-125P, Medical Director Services and he/she
acknowledged that he/she signed it.

k, 2

3 ! -.l> e
A Official Seal : f ‘}L,./,_%_\'.\_ *Z-.:*s‘,){i‘d'-’/ . N
g W ST?\JEH%FP”L"IL;EEKAE Notary Public B
Y LisaRanuos My Commission expires: *7 =0/ |7

STATE OF ALASKA
Third Judicial District

On _Aﬁ_tg_}f.:ﬂ-it__ﬁ_)ﬁ; ; 20;;_ L, RUSTIN M. KRAFFT, Purchasing Officer, personally appeared before
me, who is personally known to me, to be the signer of the above document, and he acknowledged
that he signed it on behalf of the Matanuska-Susitna Borough.

P N gl Ty
L S T Lo T — L N e
/ 1m“¥ Official Seal — :ﬁ,\r“ N i
47 STATE OF ALASKA Notary Public 5P I
L by Nalary Public My Commission ex ireg: 7 -t -
SLp Nolypuie 1y expires; 9=27-17

5 <
S AR LAY Ly SRR R R R RS AR LT &L T LR

;J‘ i

RN
}. {
1%

AN 2/-05.2



AUTHORITY TO SIGN

Am 2/-092-



APPROVAL AND SIGNATORY AUTHORITY

ON BEHALF OF THE

s MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH

AUTHORITY OF THE PURCHASING OFFICER

MSB Code 3.08.150 states

All borough contracts for supplies, services, profassional services and construction, and any
amendments to the contracts shall be signed by the manager or the purchasing officer.

M5B Code 3.08.170 CONTRACT AMENDMENTS; ASSEMBLY APPROVAL states

(A)  Contract amendment shall not be used to avoid procurement by the competitive
procedures establish under this titte,

(8) Except for emergency procurement authorized under MS8 3.08.200, contracts for
supplies, services, profession services and construction ma ¥ be amended by the manager or the
purchasing officer with the approval of the assembly, as set forth in MSB 3.08.161, only for the
following reasons:

1) to change the quantity order or date of delivery under contract for Supplies,

where necessary to meet unforeseen borough requirements;

(2)  tochange the quantity of services or professional services to be rendered, or to
change the scope of a project undsr a contract for services or professional services
where necassary to meat unforaseen changes in borough requirements;

(3) to change the scope of a project or the scope of services or profassional services
under a construction contract to meet unforesaen borough requirements, or to change
the specification under a construction contract because unforeseen conditions render the
original specification impracticable;

(4) to change the time for completing a pro ject under a contract for services,
professional services or construction;

(5) to correct an error in contract specifications made b v the borough in good Ffaith

or to resolve a good faith dispute between the borough and a contractor as to a party’s
rights and obligations under the contract; and

AM 2/-00.2



(6)  to change administrative provisions of a contract without materially altering the
contract terms gaverning the guantity or quality of suppiies, services, profassional
services or construction furnished the barough.

For these purposes, the purchasing officer is defined as Rustin Krafft having been duly

appointed as the Purchasing Officer and the Assistant Purchasing Officer, when during absences
of the purchasing officer, has been delegated the authority to act as the Purchasing Officer,

AUTHORITY QF THE PROJECT MANAGER

(Choose One)

O The authority of the Project Manager is defined by Article 2 and Article 3 of the General
Conditions of Salicitation ¥

L1 The authority of the Project Manager is that of an Engineer as definad by the Alaska
Department of Transportation and Public Facilities’ Standard Specification for Highway
Construction as amended by the Matanuska-Susitna Borough,

¥ The Project Manager has the authority to monitor and administer the Agreement, but
cannot make changes to the amount of the contract nor change the completion date of
the contract

I hereby acknowledge that [ have read and understand the authority granted to the parties by
the Matanuska-Susitna Borough.

e

al {}‘/ /)
- . e
# - ;’74.-,1..._.—#:--"'

ﬁ‘" {"é e
Signature ~

e } - Ly, .
ThoamAd S ChHe C)CN,* M L) Lad g

ampany Name

AM 2092



SUBMITTAL PAGE

AM 21052



Proposal Submittal Paga
Proposal #16-125p
MEDICAL DIRECTOR SERVICES

By signing balow, the Proposar haraby certifies to the following -

1. The individual signing below, or the firm associatad or corporation of whic they are a member, has
not, either directly or indirectly, entared into any agreement, participated in any collusion, or
otharwisa taken any action in rastraint of a frea competitiva process in connection with this
solicitation.

2. The individual signed below is autharizad by the firm association or corporation to bind such
association or corporation to a legal contract.

3. The individual signing below, or the firm association or corporation of which they ara a member, is
not debarred or suspended from doing business with the Matanuska-Susitna Borough.

4. They are acknowledging receipt of the following Addenda Mumbers (if no addenda have been
issued, eithar l2ave blank or write “N/A" or “Nane”,

(List Addenda numbers that you ars acknowledging receipt of)

_
T Homb « Che Q/c’_/ m&_,f Ll 0~’=’"AP/ 2007

Company Mame Data

(i??o EATT <o e PohD /}—} i

Mailing Acdress Signatur&”

ok, fik 774l T HorAS Ol e

City, State and'Zip Code Printad (or typed) Name

T HorerAS Glg ey ) beero_
Contact Person (printed or tﬁ/ped) Title (printad or typed)
o o ~ ' . .
/65 —207-K 62 WAy AT 06 ity o,
Phone Number Email Addrass (optional)
707136/ — €974 AT
Facsimile Number State and Profassional License Numbers

T —

Progasers should include the Fallowing with their progosal,

Signad Submit:al Page (acknowledging Addanda if applicable)
One (1) criginal signed propasal and one (1) copy on CD

Copy of Profassional License (Lead and Ralief Medical Diractor) H
Cost Proposal, sealed separataly (not included on the CD above) |

[t shall be the responsibility of
the Proposer to that their
proposal is received at or
before the date and time fixed
for closing.

LR T

'
|
|
1
i
|
|

Specifications/Scope of Services

Any other items raquirad within the [nstructions to Proposars &

AM 21052



APPENDIX A

SCOPE OF SERVICES

A 2/-052



MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH
REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS #16-125p
MEDICAL DIRECTOR SERVICES

SCOPE OF SERVICES

It is the intent of this soficitation to result in a contract for the services of a medical director to perform the
services as described in the following narrative. The contract is expected to begin July 1, 2016 and run for
a period of two (2) years. The contract may be renewed for an additional three (3), one (1) year periods
based on mutual agreement.

1 These functions must be performed by a single individual. If the RFP is bid by a group, there must
be a single individual within the group designated in writing as the "Lead Medical Director" who will
perform thesa functions:

1. Act as the designated Medical Director and Sponsoring Physician of record for the Mat-Sy
Borough Emergency Medical Services Division {"MSB-EM5").

2 The Medical Director may select a Relief Medical Oirector, subject to Borough approval. The
Relief Medical Director may temporarily act as Medical Director in the Medical Director’s
absence.

3. The Medical Director will act as the sponsoring physician of record for all MSB-EMS

personnel authorized to practice medical care.

4. The Medical Director will have the opportunity to work with MSB-EMS leadership to evaluate
individual  personnel regarding madical knowledge, performance of patient care,
communication skills, team participation and leadership qualities, for the purposes of
employing, retaining, promoting, demoting or terminating personnel. The Medical Director
will provide guidance where there is a question of error in clinical judgment or patient care.

5. The Medical Director will be the physician of record for MSB-EMS-sponsored certification
classes, including, but not limited to, EMT-2, EMT-3, ACLS, PEPP, NREMT, and PALS.

6. The Medical Director will, in collaboration with MSB-EMS leadership, periodically design,
revise, edit, condense and certify the Medical Standing Orders / Protocols under which MSB-
EMS personnel practice.

7. The Medical Director will ensura the availability of on-line medical control.
8. The Medical Director will assist MSB-EMS leadership with interpretation of data for quality

assurance purposes.

9. The Medical Director will hold current valid DEA certificate(s) and a current valid ficensato -
practice medicine in Alaska,

4mM 2032



IL.

10.

1k

12.

14,

15,

16.

17.

18.

The Madical Director will sign to authorize purchase of controlied substances and other non-
controlled medications and medica! supplies requiring physician signature.,

The Medical Director may electronically sign  documents where acceptable.  When
handwritten signatures are required, administrativa staff will notify the Medical Director as
far in advance as reasonably possible and coordinate with him/her to ensure completion of
required paperwork in a timely fashion.

The Medical Director may review and make recommendations on the use of neyw devices,
techniques or procedures, in conjunction with Or separate from, ongoing Standing Order /
Protocol revision,

The Medical Director will hold regular office hours (no less than 8 hours per week) for any
and all purposes appropriate to his/her position.  Office space and equipment will be
provided by MSB EMS for this purpose,

The medical Director will have the opportunity to be operationally active and may, on
occasion, supervise, direct or perform field triage or patient care.

The Medical Director will help facilitate medical training of MSB-EMS personnel.

The Medical Director will maintain a clinical practice in Emergency Medicine. It is
understoed that such active clinical practice, will necessitate scheduling MSB-EMS activities
in light of such practice, which impacts availability to a certain degrae,

Subject to provision 16, above, the Medical Director will make reasonable attempts to
attand regularly scheduled meetings, including the EMS Advisary Board and Training Officer
meetings.

The Medical Director will be the physician of record for the dispatch center, providing
medical oversight, of Priority Medical Dispatch and pre-arrival procedure instructions,

These functions must be performed, but may be delegated to other qualified persons by the Lead
Medical Director:

L.

Conduct regular QA Review Sessions in each calendar year for the various EMS sapvice
areas. These QA sessions may be geared as a broad-focused chart raview, an in-depth
review of a small number of cases, or a meta-analysis of ongoing problems.

Review and sign Respiratory Protection Forms, which clear responders to undergo training
and/or testing in the use of self-contained breathing apparatus and N-95 masks (there are
approximately 500 of these forms to be reviewed each calendar year, staggered throughout
the year).

Attend monthly EMS Advisary Board meeting (generally occur the first Wednesday of each
month in the evening and last about two hours: this board aids in area-wide standardization
and aversight of the provision of EMS),

AM 205 2-



[1I.

Assistance in these functions is desired, but may be delegatad to borough administrative staff:

1. Assist in pre-practice skills verification (
agreeable to the Medical Director a
advancing their certification.

megacode testing, or some other method mutually
nd MSB-EMS) for new responders or responders

M 21052



APPENDIX B

FEE SCHEDULE

AM 2/-05 2



Proposal for Medical Director Services: Matanuska-Susitna Borough Emergency Madjcal

Services, RFP #16-125p

‘Thomas Check, MD DBA Thomas Check, MD, LLC, hereafter designated "Proposer"
proposes to provide Medical Director services to the Matanuska-Susitna Borough per the Scope

of Services outlined in RFP #16-125P.

1) Proposer is currently the Associate Medical Director for Matanuska-Susitna Borough
EMS (MSB-EMS) and is already actively involved in all aspects of medical direction for
EMS, including development and implementation of recent major protocol revisions,
pariicipation in quality assurance and case reviews, guidance for employee disciplinary
proceedings, giving educational lectures, attendance at EMS Advisory Board Meetings
and strategic planning with Director Gamble, Deputy Director Behrens, Operations Chief
Williamson and Assistant Operations Chief Heyano.

2) Proposer currently practices Emergency Medicine at Mat-Sy Regional Medical Center,
intends to remain in clinical practice, and has been practicing at Mat-Su Regional since
2006. Active clinical practice of medicine ensures up to date guidance of EMS on patient
care issues, medications, and devices.

3) Mat-Su Regional is the major receiving hospital for patients transported by Mat-Sy
Borough EMS. Mat- Su Regional's Emergency Physicians provide online medical contro]
for EMS. Proposer is a partnership level member of Mat-Sy Emergency Physicians

Corporation, providing longstanding contracted Emergency Physician services to Mat-Sy

Ofeshrr/be
AM 2/-052



3)

6)

7)

Regional, and is thereby able to provide essential two-way communication between
emergency department and EMS leadership,

Proposer holds unrestricted Alaska medical license, 4529, and DEA certificates
BC4207343 and FC 1820174,

Proposer is currently fulfilling many of the requirements in the Scope of Services
outlined in RFP#16-125P in his current MSB-EMS Associate Medical Director position,
Proposer intends to comply with all requirements of the Scope of Services if selected as
Medical Director, including being physically present for office hours at Station 51 for at
least 8 hour per week.

Proposer intends to initiate a continuous quality improvement process with MSB-EMS to
ensure the highest quality patient care possible.

Quality improvement process will be multi-component and wil] include regular meetings
with EMS leadership, a quality assurance program, education of EMS personnel
including leadership training and condensation of EMS protocols to field expedient

"checklists" based on ajrline safety models.

X3 o) '3/9%(

Thomas Check, MD

O RZ /1

AmM 2/-45.2



Cost Proposal for RFP #16-125P, Medical Director Services

I) The Matanuska-Susitna Borough shall pay Thomas Check, MD DBA Thomas Check,

MD. LLC $150,000 per year to fulfill the duties of MSB-EMS Medical Director.

2) The Matanuska-Susitna Borough shall provide adequate professional liability and
medical malpractice coverage, which specifically covers provision of occasional direct
patient care and includes a tail coverage policy, to Thomas Check, MD for fulfilling the
duties of MSB-EMS Medical Director. The same coverage shall be provided to the
Reliet Medical Director, if selected by Thomas Check, MD and approved by the Mat-Su

Borough.

Thamas Check, MD

£
N Y s

AN 052



No. 4529

E

Expires: 12/31/2018 DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, C‘OMJ\[UNITY, & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

Fciive: 1171072014 STATE OF ALASKA

Division of Corporarions. Business and Professional Licensing

STATE MEDICAL BOARD
Certifies that

THOMAS JOHN CHECK

IS A LICENSED
PHYSICIAN

Commissioner Susan K, Bel]

Division e-mail: license@alaska, gov

ITIS YOUR RESPONSIBLITY TO BE AWARE OF THE

:
Wallet Card 7 CONTINUING EDUCATION REQUIREMENTS FOR
| e, i RENEWAL AND REPORTING REQUIRMENTS FOR
| No. 4529 State Of Alaska § MALPRACTICE SETTLEMENTS.
Department of Commerce, Community, and Economic Development i
Division of Carporations, Business and Proftssional Licensing ; WALL CERTIFICATES SUITABLE FOR FRAMING ARE
THOMAS JOHN CHECK AVAILABLE FOR A FEE OF $20,
IS A LICENSED
PN THE FEE FOR VERIFICATIONS OF LICENSURE OR
Fifective Fenimtinn Nate af Rirth LETTERS or GOOD STANDWG S $20
11/10/2014 12/31/2018 05/25!1968 £
PER 12 AAC 02.900 YOU MUST NOTIFY Usmv
WRITING IF YOU CHANGE YOUR MAILING
{ ADDRESS. YOU MAY FAX YOUR ADDRESS CHANGE
T ! TO (907) 463-2974.

= Division wehsite: http:;’!www.cumm:rce.a[aska.gov/occ

4,7)]/’ﬂ7/4



CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE

AM 2/- 052



*Insurance.

A Eiberty Motial Comprany

POLICY NUMBER: H173656]

SAFECO INSURANCE COMPANY OF INDIANA
AUTOMOBILE POLICY DECLARATIONS

NAMED INSURED:

THOMAS & DONNA CHECK
4380 E CRANE RD
WASTLLA AK  99654-0517

POLICY PERIOD FROM:

RENEWAL

JULY 10 2016

TO: JuLY 10 2017

at 12:01 AM. standard time at
the address of the insured as

AGENT:
RURAL ALASKA INS AGENCY INC
PO BOX 72249
FAIRBANKS

AK 899707-2249

stated herein,

?GENT TELEPHONE:

-866-472-3326

RATED DRIVERS TOM CHECK, DONNA M CHECK
2014 FORD F150 2 DOOR PICK-uP ID# 1FTMF1EMSEKD11498
2015 SUBARU OUTBACK 2,51 4 DOOR ID# 454BSAACOF3274319

Insurance is afforded only for the cover

d on ages for whi
premium charges are indicated.

ch Timits of Tiability or

| cOVERAGES 2014 FORD LIMITS | PREMIUMS 2015 SUBA LIMITS | PREMIUNS |
LIABILITY:
BODILY INJURY $500,000 $ 405.50 $500,000 % 405,50
Each Person Each Person
£500,000 $500,000
Each Occurrence Each Occurrence
PROPERTY DAMAGE £100,000 147.00 $100,000 147,00
Each Occurrence Each Occurrence
UNINSURED AND UNDERINSURED MOTORISTS:
BODILY INJURY $50,000 65.70 $50,000 65.70
Each Person Each Person
$1OQ,000 £100,000
.Each Accident Each Accident
PROPERTY DAMACE $25,000 37.50 £25,000 37.50
Each Accident Each Accident
COMPREHENSIVE Actual Cash Value 63.90 Actual Cash Value 67.30
Less 32000 Deductihle Less 52000 Deductihle
COLLISTON Actual Cash Value 241.20 Actual Cash Value 244,10
Less 52000 Deductible Less $2000 Deductible
TOTAL § 960,80 TOTAL §  967.10
TOTAL EACH VEHICLE: 2014 FORD % 960,80
2015 SUBRA 967.10
PREMIUM SUMMARY PREMIUN
VEHICLE COVERAGES $ 1,927.90
TOTAL 12 MONTH PREMIUM FOR ALL VEWICLES .............................. $ 1,927.90
IF YOQU PAY IN FULL OR USE THE 2-PAY PLAN THE PREMIUM WILL BE REDUCED TO % 1,690.40*

*This includes the available $237.5

-CONTINUED-

PO BOX 515097. LOS ANGELES.

0 billing plan discount.

CA 80051

A 21052



af:’ffe Insurance . POLICY NUMBER: H1736561

Vbberte Mo Conrans

SAFECO INSURANCE COMPANY OF INDIANA
AUTOMOBILE POLICY DECLARATIONS
(CONTINUED)

You may pa¥ your premium in_full or in installments. There is no installment fee
for the following b1111n? plans: Full Pay, Annual 2-Pay. Installment fees for all
other bi11ing plans are Tisted below. If more than one policy is billed on the
installment bill, only the highest fee is charged. The fee is:

$2.00 per installment for recurring automatic deduction (EFT)

$2.00 per installment for recurring credit card or debit card

$5.00 per installment for all other payment methods

CONGRATULATIONS! YQUR PREMIUM INCLUDES DISCOUNTS FOR:
Anti-Theft, Coverage, Homeowners, Multi-Car

AM 2972



